would probably take years, and in this scenario, there
would be a clear risk that the value of the parts would not
be fully reflected due to the conglomerate structure.

Overall, we assign a probability of more than 50% to the
company's parts unlocking their value within the next two
years. In this scenario, the annual return offered by the
share would be excellent. As for the company's own
actions, all eyes are on the fall CMD, where the company
should provide a clear roadmap for unlocking value. If the
company's message at the CMD is that it will continue with
a slightly refined current strategy, the probability of value
unlocking would decrease. Even in this scenario, however,
we consider it realistic that the current historically large
undervaluation relative to the sum-of-the-parts would close
at least partially. Furthermore, even in this scenario, the
stock's expected return would be moderate.

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

14.00

2/16 2/17 2/18 2/19 2/20 2/21 2/22 2/23 2/24 2/25

Share price and SOTP (Inderes estimate)

Sum of the parts Share price

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2/16 2/17 2/18 2/19 2/20 2/21 2/22 2/23 2/24 2/25

Discount/premium in relation to the SOTP

value

Valuation 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 8.12 11.5 12.8 8.99 8.03 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40

Number of shares, millions 28.4 28.4 28.4 28.3 28.2 28.4 28.6 28.8 29.0

Market cap 230 326 363 254 226 182 182 182 182

EV 289 308 331 234 227 151 149 159 146

P/E (adj.) 11.5 15.4 17.6 11.1 8.1 9.3 8.1 7.4 6.7

P/E 11.5 2.4 17.6 11.1 8.1 9.3 8.1 7.4 6.7

P/B 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7

P/S 2.7 4.7 5.7 3.9 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.4

EV/Sales 3.3 4.4 5.2 3.6 3.1 2.4 2.2 2.2 1.9

EV/EBITDA 10.7 2.1 11.6 7.2 5.8 5.0 4.9 4.7 3.9

EV/EBIT (adj.) 11.8 10.7 12.1 7.3 6.0 5.2 4.9 4.7 3.9

Payout ratio (%) 187.2 % 25.0 % 96.3 % 123.3 % 50.3 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 %

Dividend yield-% 16.3 % 10.4 % 5.5 % 11.1 % 6.2 % 6.5 % 7.4 % 8.3 % 9.2 %

Source: Inderes

1.5
1.4

1.8

1.2
1.1

0.8 0.8 0.8

1.4

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/B

P/B Median 2020 - 2024

11.5

15.4

17.6

11.1

8.1
9.3

8.1 7.4
11.5

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/E (oik.)

P/E (adj.) Median 2020 - 2024

16.3 %

10.4 %

5.5 %

11.1 %

6.2 % 6.5 %
7.4 % 8.3 %10.4 %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Osinkotuotto-%

Dividend yield-% Median 2020 - 2024

Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e

Aktia 662 7.4 7.7 9.2 9.5 0.9

Alexandria 93 88 7.2 6.4 6.1 5.5 1.7 1.6 10.0 9.1 9.6 10.0 2.7

CapMan 297 266 7.8 6.7 7.5 6.5 4.0 3.7 12.1 11.0 9.0 9.6 1.5

Evli 446 447 10.4 9.2 9.5 8.5 4.1 3.9 13.9 12.3 7.2 7.4 2.9

eQ 418 382 10.7 8.4 10.4 8.2 5.7 4.7 14.8 11.9 7.1 8.7 5.3

Titanium 69 57 8.2 9.1 7.5 8.2 2.8 2.8 12.7 13.8 8.2 7.6 4.4

United Bankers 181 165 10.6 8.3 9.2 7.5 3.0 2.7 15.8 12.4 7.0 7.3 2.9

Taaleri (Inderes) 182 151 5.2 4.9 5.0 4.9 2.4 2.2 9.3 8.1 6.5 7.4 0.8

Average 9.1 8.0 8.3 7.4 3.6 3.2 12.4 11.2 8.2 8.6 2.9

Median 9.3 8.4 8.3 7.8 3.5 3.2 12.7 11.9 8.2 8.7 2.9

Diff-% to median -45% -41% -40% -38% -33% -30% -27% -32% -21% -15% -71%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Income statement 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25e Q2'25e Q3'25e Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 65.6 17.2 12.6 22.2 20.7 72.6 11.4 21.6 13.5 17.6 64.1 66.4 72.5 76.8

Private equity funds 42.3 6.5 6.8 6.6 9.5 29.4 7.5 15.8 7.6 7.6 38.4 38.3 40.0 43.5

Garantia 17.9 8.7 4.7 6.8 5.3 25.5 2.9 4.8 4.9 4.9 17.5 20.0 20.9 21.8

Others 6.1 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.2 2.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

EBITDA 32.4 9.8 4.6 14.9 9.6 39.0 3.2 12.9 6.0 8.1 30.2 30.6 34.1 37.8

Depreciation -0.5 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.9 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.8 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

EBIT (excl. NRI) 31.9 9.6 4.4 14.7 9.4 38.1 3.0 12.7 5.8 7.9 29.4 30.3 33.8 37.4

EBIT 31.9 9.6 4.4 14.7 9.4 38.1 3.0 12.7 5.8 7.9 29.4 30.3 33.8 37.4

Private equity funds 14.9 1.1 1.2 2.1 3.1 7.4 1.4 9.4 2.2 0.6 13.5 12.3 12.1 15.3

Garantia 16.5 8.5 4.7 6.3 4.8 24.3 2.6 4.6 4.7 4.7 16.5 18.9 19.7 20.5

Others 0.5 -0.9 -1.1 -1.5 -2.1 -5.7 -1.5 -1.7 -1.6 -1.9 -6.6 -6.9 -7.2 -7.5

Net financial items -1.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.9 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.4 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

PTP 30.7 9.4 4.2 14.5 9.1 37.1 2.9 12.6 5.7 7.8 29.0 30.0 33.5 37.1

Taxes -4.2 -1.9 -0.8 -1.4 -0.7 -4.7 -0.6 -2.7 -1.2 -1.6 -6.1 -6.0 -6.7 -7.4

Minority interest -3.6 -0.1 -0.3 -2.2 -1.8 -4.4 -0.3 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -3.3 -1.5 -1.7 -1.8

Net earnings 22.9 7.4 3.1 11.0 6.6 28.0 2.0 9.0 3.5 5.1 19.6 22.5 25.0 27.9

EPS (adj.) 0.81 0.26 0.11 0.39 0.23 0.99 0.07 0.32 0.12 0.18 0.69 0.79 0.87 0.96

EPS (rep.) 0.81 0.26 0.11 0.39 0.23 0.99 0.07 0.32 0.12 0.18 0.69 0.79 0.87 0.96

Key figures 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25e Q2'25e Q3'25e Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue growth-% 3.8 % 69.1 % -46.9 % 64.7 % 13.4 % 10.6 % -33.5 % 71.1 % -39.1 % -15.1 % -11.7 % 3.6 % 9.1 % 6.0 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% 16.5 % 515.7 % -75.2 % 156.3 % 36.3 % 19.4 % -68.7 % 190.5 % -60.9 % -16.2 % -22.9 % 3.1 % 11.6 % 10.8 %

EBITDA-% 49.3 % 57.3 % 36.2 % 67.5 % 46.5 % 53.6 % 28.0 % 59.8 % 44.1 % 45.9 % 47.0 % 46.0 % 47.0 % 49.2 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 48.6 % 55.9 % 34.7 % 66.4 % 45.4 % 52.4 % 26.3 % 58.9 % 42.6 % 44.8 % 45.8 % 45.6 % 46.6 % 48.7 %

Net earnings-% 35.0 % 43.0 % 24.4 % 49.4 % 32.0 % 38.6 % 17.4 % 41.6 % 25.7 % 29.2 % 30.5 % 33.9 % 34.6 % 36.3 %

Source: Inderes

Assets 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e Liabilities & equity 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Non-current assets 221 224 222 234 256 Equity 209 215 224 236 250

Goodwill 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Intangible assets 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 Retained earnings 187 190 195 206 218

Tangible assets 2.4 1.8 1.4 1.5 1.7 Hybrid bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Associated companies 51.6 55.4 53.6 66.0 88.0 Revaluation reserve 18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8

Other investments 161 159 159 159 159 Other equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Minorities 2.5 6.6 9.9 11.4 13.1

Deferred tax assets 5.1 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 Non-current liabilities 77.8 55.9 55.9 55.9 55.9

Current assets 87.3 67.9 79.0 78.6 69.7 Deferred tax liabilities 16.5 12.3 12.3 12.3 12.3

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 17.2 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3 Interest bearing debt 14.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Receivables 31.8 39.0 19.2 16.6 18.1 Convertibles 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and equivalents 38.3 19.6 50.4 52.7 42.3 Other long term liabilities 46.4 43.6 43.6 43.6 43.6

Balance sheet total 308 292 301 313 326 Current liabilities 21.5 20.7 20.7 20.7 20.7

Source: Inderes
Interest bearing debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Payables 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current liabilities 21.5 20.7 20.7 20.7 20.7

Balance sheet total 308 292 301 313 326

DCF model 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e TERM

Revenue growth-% 10.6 % -11.7 % 3.6 % 9.1 % 6.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% 52.4 % 45.8 % 45.6 % 46.6 % 48.7 % 47.0 % 46.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) 38.1 29.4 30.3 33.8 37.4 37.2 37.5 37.8 38.7 39.7 40.7

+ Depreciation 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6

- Paid taxes -11.4 -6.1 -6.0 -6.7 -7.4 -7.4 -7.4 -7.5 -7.7 -7.9 -8.1

- Tax, financial expenses -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Change in working capital -0.1 19.8 2.6 -1.5 -1.1 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.5 -0.5 -0.6

Operating cash flow 27.3 43.7 27.1 25.8 29.2 29.5 29.8 30.0 30.9 31.7 32.6

+ Change in other long-term liabilities -2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Gross CAPEX 2.1 -0.4 -0.4 -0.5 -0.5 -0.6 -0.6 -0.7 -0.7 -0.8 -0.8

Free operating cash flow 26.5 43.4 26.7 25.3 28.7 29.0 29.2 29.4 30.2 31.0 31.8

+/- Other -3.8 1.8 -12.4 -22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF 22.7 45.2 14.3 3.3 28.7 29.0 29.2 29.4 30.2 31.0 31.8 432

Discounted FCFF 42.2 12.1 2.6 20.1 18.4 16.9 15.4 14.4 13.4 12.5 171

Sum of FCFF present value 339 296 284 282 262 243 226 211 196 183 171

Enterprise value DCF 339

- Interest bearing debt 0.0

+ Cash and cash equivalents 19.6

-Minorities -20.0

-Dividend/capital return -14.1

Equity value DCF 324

Equity value DCF per share 11.4

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 0.0 %

Cost of debt 5.0 %

Equity Beta 1.38

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 1.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 10.0 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 10.0 %

Source: Inderes

28%

21%

50%

2025e-2029e

2030e-2034e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2025e-2029e 2030e-2034e TERM

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

17.3

15.7

14.4

13.2

12.3

11.4
10.7

10.0
9.4

8.9
8.5

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

8.0 €

10.0 €

12.0 €

14.0 €

16.0 €

18.0 €

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

17.3

15.7

14.4

13.2

12.3

11.4
10.7

10.0
9.4

8.9
8.5

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

8.0 €

10.0 €

12.0 €

14.0 €

16.0 €

18.0 €

7.5 % 8.0 % 8.5 % 9.0 % 9.5 % 10.0 % 10.5 % 11.0 % 11.5 % 12.0 % 12.5 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

11.0
11.1

11.2
11.3

11.3
11.4

11.5
11.6

11.6
11.7

11.8

49%

50%

51%

10.5 €

10.7 €

10.9 €

11.1 €

11.3 €

11.5 €

11.7 €

11.9 €

12.1 €

12.3 €

42.5 % 43.0 % 43.5 % 44.0 % 44.5 % 45.0 % 45.5 % 46.0 % 46.5 % 47.0 % 47.5 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Income statement 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Per share data 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

Revenue 63.2 65.6 72.6 64.1 66.4 EPS (reported) 0.73 0.81 0.99 0.69 0.79

EBITDA 28.6 32.4 39.0 30.2 30.6 EPS (adj.) 0.73 0.81 0.99 0.69 0.79

EBIT 27.4 31.9 38.1 29.4 30.3 OCF / share 0.58 0.06 0.97 1.54 0.95

PTP 26.4 30.7 37.1 29.0 30.0 FCF / share 2.04 0.22 0.81 1.59 0.50

Net Income 20.6 22.9 28.0 19.6 22.5 Book value / share 7.16 7.28 7.40 7.54 7.87

Extraordinary items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dividend / share 0.70 1.00 0.50 0.41 0.47

Balance sheet 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Growth and profitability 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

Balance sheet total 300.8 307.9 291.9 300.6 312.9 Revenue growth-% -9% 4% 11% -12% 4%

Equity capital 202.7 208.7 215.3 224.1 236.3 EBITDA growth-% -80% 13% 20% -23% 1%

Goodwill 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 EBIT (adj.) growth-% -5% 16% 19% -23% 3%

Net debt -31.9 -23.4 -19.6 -50.4 -52.7 EPS (adj.) growth-% -2% 11% 23% -31% 14%

EBITDA-% 45.2 % 49.3 % 53.6 % 47.0 % 46.0 %

Cash flow 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e EBIT (adj.)-% 43.3 % 48.6 % 52.4 % 45.8 % 45.6 %

EBITDA 28.6 32.4 39.0 30.2 30.6 EBIT-% 43.3 % 48.6 % 52.4 % 45.8 % 45.6 %

Change in working capital -6.8 -23.5 -0.1 19.8 2.6 ROE-% 9.5 % 11.2 % 13.5 % 9.3 % 10.2 %

Operating cash flow 16.5 1.6 27.3 43.7 27.1 ROI-% 11.8 % 14.5 % 17.3 % 13.4 % 13.1 %

CAPEX 15.0 -9.7 2.1 -0.4 -0.4 Equity ratio 67.4 % 67.8 % 73.8 % 74.5 % 75.5 %

Free cash flow 57.7 6.2 22.7 45.2 14.3 Gearing -15.8 % -11.2 % -9.1 % -22.5 % -22.3 %

Valuation multiples 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

EV/S 5.2 3.6 3.1 2.4 2.2

EV/EBITDA 11.6 7.2 5.8 5.0 4.9

EV/EBIT (adj.) 12.1 7.3 6.0 5.2 4.9

P/E (adj.) 17.6 11.1 8.1 9.3 8.1

P/B 1.8 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.8

Dividend-% 5.5 % 11.1 % 6.2 % 6.5 % 7.4 %

Source: Inderes

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of
the presented information.  Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any
direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.  The information